Greenwich & Co were not involved in the preparation of any part of the Prospectus, and accordingly, make no
representations or warrantees as to the completeness and accuracy of any information contained in any other part of
the Prospectus.

Consent for the inclusion of this Report in the Prospectus in the form and context in which it appears has been given. At
the date of this Report, this consent has not been withdrawn.

Yours faithfully

Nicholas Hollens
Director
Greenwich & Co Audit Pty Ltd
Level 2, 35 Outram Street
West Perth WA 6005

Date: 6 September 2018

Appendix 1

1. Historical and Pro-Forma Financial Information

1a. Mobilarm Historical and Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017

Current Assets

Note

 Mobilarm
As at
31 December
2017
(reviewed)

   $

$

Pro-Forma
adjustments
(Sale of MRT)
as at 31
December
2017

$

Pro-Forma
adjustments
– Acquisition
of Jaxsta Pty
Ltd 31
December
2017
   $

Pro-Forma –
Min
Subscription
as at 31
December
2017

$

Pro-Forma –
Max
Subscription
as at 31
December
2017

$

Cash and cash equivalents 4 381,532 643,394 7,919,678 8,944,604 10,824,604

Trade & other receivables  779,313 (779,313) 18,007 18,007 18,007

Inventories  1,897,252 (1,897,252) - - -

Other current assets  1,539,250 (82,201) (711,282) 745,767 745,767

Deferred consideration  - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 1,000,000

Total Current Assets  4,597,347 (1,115,373) 7,226,403 10,708,378 12,588,378

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 5 776,643 (776,643) 478,401 478,401 478,401

Intangible assets and goodwill  2,334,958 (2,363,671) 25,836,877 25,808,164 25,808,164

Investment in other businesses  1,500,000 - (1,500,000) - -

Deferred consideration  - 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 4,000,000

Total Non-Current Assets  4,611,601 859,686 24,815,278 31,286,565 31,286,565

Total Assets  9,208,948 (255,686) 32,041,681 40,994,943 42,874,943

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,282,062 (987,407) 586,869 881,525 881,525

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  3,907,703 - (2,447,945) 1,459,758 1,459,758

Provisions  93,128 (59,661) 100,000 133,467 133,467

Total Current Liabilities  5,282,893 (1,047,067) (1,761,076) 2,474,750 2,474,750

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions  53,212 (18,380) - 34,832 34,832

Interest bearing loans  - 778 280,680 281,458 281,458

Total Non Current Liabilities  53,212 (17,602) 280,680 316,290 316,290

Total Liabilities  5,336,105 (1,064,669) (1,480,396) 2,791,040 2,791,040

Net Assets  3,872,843 808,983 33,522,077 38,203,903 40,083,903

Contributed equity 6 30,601,809 4,542,294 37,309,843 72,453,946 74,333,946

Accumulated losses  (28,385,380) (4,219,636) (3,787,766) (36,392,782) (36,392,782)

Reserves  1,656,414 486,325 - 2,142,739 2,142,739

Total Equity  3,872,843 808,983 33,522,077 38,203,903 40,083,903

70 | 7. Investigating Accountant’s Report - Mobilarm Prospectus 7. Investigating Accountant’s Report - Mobilarm Prospectus | 71

The above statement should be read in accordance with the accompanying notes.

Mobilarm Historical Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the Period Ended 31 December 2017

MBO Sale of MRT Acquisition of
Jaxsta

Performa JXT Min Performa JXT Max

Sale of goods 1,378,732 1,378,732 - - -

Rentals recognised as revenue 663,897 663,897 - - -

Total Revenue 2,042,629 2,042,629 - - -

Costs of sales (430,549) (430,549) - - -

Depreciation of units under rental 117,995 (117,995) - - -

Interest income 535 (535) - - -

Grant income  - - 583,652 583,652 583,652

Operating Expenses 2,139,309 (2,139,309) 1,494,147 1,494,147 1,494,147

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 644,689 (644,689) 910,495 910,495 910,495

Income tax expenses/(benefit) - - - - -

Loss from operations after income tax 644,689 (644,689) 910,495 910,495 910,495

Other comprehensive income - - - - -

Foreign currency translation reserve movement 49,679 49,679 - - -

Total comprehensive loss for the period  595,010 595,010 910,495 910,495 910,495

2. Pro-Forma Transactions and Assumptions

Pro-forma assumptions and transactions:

a) As outlined in  sections 9.4 of the Prospectus , entering into a binding agreement to dispose of the company’s main
subsidiary MRT for total consideration of $6,000,000. The consideration is payable as follows: $1,000,000 on
completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, $1,000,000 on the first anniversary of the date of completion and
the remaining $4,000,000 on the 2nd anniversary of completion.

b) As outlined in sections 4.1 and 4.16 of the Prospectus, an offer of 106,991,795, 2,000,000 and 408,000 fully paid